

Manufacturer's Declaration

in relation to Regulation (EU) 2024/1860 amending Regulation (EU) 2017/746 (IVDR) as regards the transitional provisions for certain *in vitro* diagnostic medical devices, in particular with respect to

- the extended transitional periods for devices for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to Directive 98/79/EC (IVDD) did not require the involvement of a notified body, for which the declaration of conformity was drawn up prior to 26 May 2022 and for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to Regulation (EU) 2017/746 (IVDR) requires the involvement of a notified body and/or
- the validity of certificates issued under Directive 98/79/EC (IVDD) (Directive Certificate) and/or
- the compliance of the devices and us, as their manufacturer, with the conditions for the continued placing on the market and putting into service

Manufacturer name	VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.
Manufacturer address and contact details	Level 2, Block 2, 146 East Chaofeng Road, Yuhang Economy Development Zone, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311100 Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com
Single Registration Number (SRN) (if available)	CN-MF-000012160

Authorised Representative name (if applicable)	Lotus NL B.V.
Authorised Representative address and contact details	Address: Koningin Julianaplein 10, 1e Verd, 2595AA, The Hague Email: peter@lotusnl.com
Single Registration Number (SRN) (if available)	NL-AR-00000121

Notified body name (if applicable)	☐ See attached schedule ☑ Not applicable
Notified body number (if applicable)	☐ See attached schedule ☐ Not applicable

Page 1 of 5



п		
Directive Certificate number(s) to which this confirmation is made (if applicable)		☐ See attached schedule ☒ Not applicable
	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate(s) prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	☐ See attached schedule ☒ Not applicable
	End date of extended validity/transition period	⊠ See attached schedule

We, as the manufacturer declare under our sole responsibility:

- for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule the conditions for the legal extension of transitional periods as required in Article 110.3b of the IVDR are met and/or
- for the Directive Certificate(s) listed in the attached schedule the conditions for the legal extension of validity as required in Article 110.2 of the IVDR are met and/or
- the device(s) listed in the attached schedule and we as their manufacturer are in compliance with the conditions listed in Article 110.3c of the IVDR for continued placing on the market and putting into service.

namely by fulfilling the following conditions:

Devices which were self-declared under the IVDD and require notified body involvement under the IVDR

In case of devices for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to IVDD did not require the involvement of a notified body, for which the declaration of conformity was drawn up prior to 26 May 2022 and for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to IVDR requires the involvement of a notified body:

Choose applicable statement:

⊠ Formal application(s) to the notified body in accordance with Section 4.3, first subparagraph of Annex VII IVDR for conformity assessment has/have been lodged or will be lodged by us to a notified body for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule or its/their substitutes no later than:
☐ 26 May 2025 for class D devices
☐ 26 May 2026 for class C devices
□ 27 May 2027 for class B and class A (sterile) devices
⊠ Signed written agreement(s) is/will be in place in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII IVDR for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule or its/their substitutes no later than:

Page 2 of 5

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.

☐ 26 September 2025 for class D devices



			VIIOCIIOIL
			26 September 2026 for class C devices
		\boxtimes	27 September 2027 for class B and class A (sterile) devices
			do not intend to lodge an application for conformity for the device as indicated on the ed schedule.
Di	recti	ve (Certificate(s) as listed above or in the attached schedule
•			ve Certificate(s) covering the device(s) listed in the attached schedule was/were issued after 2017, was/were valid on 26 May 2022 and has/have not been withdrawn afterwards.
	Ch	oos	e applicable statements:
		Orig	inal expiry date before 9 July 2024:
			☐ Before the original date of expiry as indicated on the Directive Certificate(s), we and the notified body have signed written agreement(s) in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII IVDR for the conformity assessment(s) in respect of the device(s) covered by the expired certificate(s) or in respect of its/their substitute(s), or
			☐ Competent Authority has granted a derogation from the applicable conformity assessment procedure in accordance with Article 54(1) IVDR (may be provided upon request), or
			☐ Competent Authority has required us as the manufacturer, in accordance with Article 92(1) IVDR, to carry out the applicable conformity assessment procedure (may be provided upon request)
			Choose one of the following statements only if a derogation per Article 54(1) or a requirement per Article 92(1) has been granted by a Competent Authority:
			□ Formal application(s) to the notified body in accordance with Section 4.3, first subparagraph of Annex VII IVDR for conformity assessment has/have been lodged or will be lodged by us to a notified body no later than 26 May 2025 for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule or its/their substitute(s) and signed written agreement(s) is/will be in place in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII IVDR before 26 September 2025.
			\Box We do not intend to lodge an application for conformity assessment by 26 May 2025, therefore the transition period will end on 26 May 2025.
		Ori	ginal expiry date after 9 July 2024:
		Ch	oose one applicable statement:
			Formal application(s) to the notified body in accordance with Section 4.3, first subparagraph of Annex VII IVDR for conformity assessment has/have been lodged or will be lodged by us to a notified body no later than 26 May 2025 for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule or its/their substitute(s) and signed written agreement(s) is/will be in place in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII IVDR before 26 September 2025.

Page 3 of 5

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.

Level 2, Block 2, 146 East Chaofeng Road, Yuhang Economy Development Zone, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311100
Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com





		We do not intend to lodge an application for conformity assessment by 26 May 2025 for the devices as indicated on the attached schedule, therefore the transition period will end on 26 May 2025.
	ass	sessment by 26 May 2025, therefore the transition period will end on 26 May 2025.
Qualit	y Ma	anagement System (QMS)
Ch	oos	e one applicable statement:
	QM:	S in accordance with Article 10(8) IVDR will be put in place by no later than 26 May 2025.
		S in accordance with Article 10(8) IVDR is in place. fied body has issued the attached certificate for the IVDR-compliant QMS.

- > Device(s) listed in the attached schedule (apart from the device indicated to be withdrawn)
 - The device(s) continue(s) to comply with the IVDD.
 - There are no significant changes in the design and intended purpose.
 - The device(s) do not present an unacceptable risk to health or safety of patients, users or other persons, or to other aspects of the protection of public health.

Signed for and on behalf of the manufacturer:

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co

Hangzhou China, 05 June 2025

Julie Zhou, Sales Director 102009

Email: julie.zhou@vivachek.com



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Benzodiazepines (BZO) Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
C. difficile Toxin A/B+GDH Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
CRP Semi- Quantitative Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
HAV IgG/IgM Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Kratom(KRA) Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

Page 5 of 5

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Marijuana (THC) Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable

Page 5 of 5

¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Methamphetamine (MET) Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

Page 5 of 5



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Multi-Drugs Rapid Test Panel	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Multi-Drugs Saliva Rapid Test Cube	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Myoglobin/CK- MB/Troponin I Combo Rapid Test	31 December 2028	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



Identification of the device(s)¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Norovirus/Rotavirus/Adenovirus Combo Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
SARS-CoV-2/Flu A/Flu B Ag Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
SARS-CoV- 2/Influenza A+B/RSV Ag Combo Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s)¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Cocaine (COC) Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



1 for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

Page 5 of 5

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.

Level 2, Block 2, 146 East Chaofeng Road, Yuhang Economy Development Zone, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311100

Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of	End date of	Substitute	Directive	Original	Notified Body	Notified Body
the device(s)1	extended validity	Device(s)	Certificate	expiry date	name and number	name and
(e.g., device name,	e.g., device name, / transition period	(if applicable)	number	as indicated	that issued the	number where
family/group name	•		to which this	on the	Directive	the IVDR
device model or			declaration is	Directive	Certificate	application was
catalogue number)			issued	Certificate	(if applicable)	lodged/contract
			(if applicable)	prior to the	22	signed
				extension of		(if applicable)
				the validity		
				(if applicable)		
FOB Rapid Test	31 December 2028 Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable Not Applicable	Not Applicable



1 for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

Page 5 of 5

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.

Level 2, Block 2, 146 East Chaofeng Road, Yuhang Economy Development Zone, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311100

Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of	End date of	Substitute	Directive	Original	Notified Body	Notified Body
the device(s) ¹	extended validity	Device(s)	Certificate	expiry date	name and number	name and
(e.g., device name,	/ transition period	(if applicable)	number	as indicated	that issued the	number where
family/group name			to which this	on the	Directive	the IVDR
device model or			declaration is	Directive	Certificate	application was
catalogue number)			issued	Certificate	(if applicable)	lodged/contract
			(if applicable)	prior to the	See Constitution of the Co	signed
				extension of		(if applicable)
				the validity		
				(if applicable)		
Rota/Adeno Ag	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Rapid Test						



Page **5** of **5**

1 for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.

Level 2, Block 2, 146 East Chaofeng Road, Yuhang Economy Development Zone, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311100 Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue	End date of extended validity /	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number	Original expiry date as indicated	Notified Body name and number that	Notified Body name and number where
number)	transition		to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if	issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
SARS-CoV-2/Influenza	31 December	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
A+B/RSV/Adenovirus/M.pneumoniae Ag Combo Rapid Test	2029			Applicable		



1 for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

Page 5 of 5

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.

Level 2, Block 2, 146 East Chaofeng Road, Yuhang Economy Development Zone, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311100

Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com



Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
Strep A Rapid Test	31 December 2029	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable



¹ for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above



The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s) ¹ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)	Directive Certificate number to which this declaration is issued (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the IVDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)
VivaDiag™ Pro SARS-CoV-2 Ag Rapid Test	31 December 2027	Not Applicable	1434-IVDD- 200/2022	27 May 2025	POLISH CENTRE FOR TESTING AND CERTIFICATION CE 1434	Not Applicable



1 for devices with IVDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above

Page 5 of 5

VivaChek Biotech (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.

Level 2, Block 2, 146 East Chaofeng Road, Yuhang Economy Development Zone, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China 311100 Tel: +86 571 8918 2700 Fax: +86 571 8918 2733 Email: info@vivachek.com www.vivachek.com